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This Credit Analysis provides an in-depth 
discussion of credit rating(s) for 
MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. and 
should be read in conjunction with Moody’s 
most recent Credit Opinion and rating 
information available on Moody's website. 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. 
Des Moines, Iowa, United States  

» MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company (MEHC) owns and operates a well diversified 
portfolio of regulated, energy related businesses, a credit positive. The regulated or 
contracted businesses provide stability and lower MEHC’s business risk profile. These 
businesses include: 

– U.S. state-regulated vertically integrated utilities, 

– U.S. FERC-regulated interstate natural gas pipelines, 

– U.K. federally regulated electric distribution network operators, and 

– Unregulated contracted power generation in the U.S. and Asia. 

» Non-regulated operations include HomeServices, a real estate brokerage business which 
is higher risk, non-core, and thus a credit-negative for MEHC. Nevertheless, the 
business is minor, self-financing, and not a drag on MEHC’s credit profile despite the 
continuing difficulties in the housing market. 

» Certain of consolidated cash flow metrics are weak for the rating; however, we premise 
MEHC’s Baa1 rating on expected steady improvement through organic means, as 
demonstrated for example by cash flow pre-working capital (CFO pre-w/c) / debt ratios 
rising from their current levels in the mid-teens to the high teens. Our expectations are 
based on sustainable improvement and exclude the temporary positive impacts of bonus 
depreciation. 

» MEHC and its subsidiaries compare favorably to their peers, much due in part to the 
benefits of being a Berkshire Hathaway vehicle, including having a reliable source of 
alternative liquidity and equity and a lack of a regular dividend requirement. This 
financial flexibility and long-term horizon have promoted reinvestment and resulted in 
well-run operations. Historically, these benefits have provided some uplift to the rating. 
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Business Profile 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company (MEHC, Baa1 sr. uns.) is a sizable electric utility holding 
company with a diverse mix of mostly regulated electric and gas companies. The majority of its assets 
are located in the U.S., but the company also has a significant presence in the U.K. and a project in the 
Philippines. Unlike most other U.S. investor-owned utilities, MEHC has been a private company 
since 2000 when Berkshire Hathaway (BRK, Aa2 sr. uns.) and senior management took control, and 
this has differentiated its financial strategy (see “Management Strategy”).  

FIGURE 1 

Regulated Businesses Exceeding 96% Indicate Stability 
2010 Operating Income by Platform 
 

 
 
Source: Moody’s FM 

 

Through its history, MEHC has grown from major acquisitions, which have become segment 
“platforms.” Beginning as CalEnergy (not rated1), an independent power producer, the company 
acquired a regulated electric distribution network operator (DNO) Northern Electric (A3 sr. uns., now 
a subsidiary of CE Electric UK, rated Baa1) in 1996. In 1998, MEHC acquired Iowa electric utility 
MidAmerican Energy Company (MEC, A2 sr. uns.) as well as two Midwestern real estate brokerage 
firms which began the HomeServices residential real estate brokerage platform. These acquisitions 
were followed by another UK DNO Yorkshire Electric (A3 sr. uns. and also a subsidiary of CE Electric 
UK) in 2001 and two gas pipelines Northern Natural (A2 sr. uns.) and Kern River (A3) in 2002, In 
2006, it made its largest acquisition of PacifiCorp (Baa1), an electric utility system in western U.S. In 
addition to these platforms, some meaningful investments exist, such as Electric Transmission Texas 
(ETT), a transmission development joint venture with AEP, an Alaska gas storage joint venture with 
SEMCO Energy; and a minority interest in BYD, a Chinese rechargeable battery and electric 
carmaker.  

  

                                                                          
1  Moody’s however does rate three of CalEnergy’s project vehicles:  Cordova Energy Funding (Ba3 sr. sec.), CE Generation (Ba1 sr. sec.), Salton Sea Funding (Baa3 sr. 

sec.).  
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FIGURE 2 

Organization Chart 

 
Source: Moody’s 

 

Opportunities/Strengths: 

» Well diversified portfolio of stable regulated assets 

» Comfortably positioned to meet environmental mandates while capital expenditure remains high 

» Good track record as operator of regulated assets  

» Benefits from BRK ownership  

 

Challenges/Weaknesses: 

» Significant parent-level debt  

» Consolidated metrics weak for rating 

» Minor but higher risk unregulated businesses 

» Event risk 
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MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.
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FIGURE 3 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings 
Summary Financials 
As of December 31, 2010 

 

  

MidAmerican 
Energy 

Holdings PacifiCorp 

MidAmerican 
Energy 

Company 
Northern 

Natural Gas  Kern River 
CK Electric 

UK Funding 
CE* 

Generation Salton Sea* 
Cordova 
Funding 

(in $ millions) Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable A3/Stable Baa1/Stable Ba1/Stable Baa3/Stable Ba3/Stable 

Revenue $      11,127 $    4,432 $   3,810 $    624 $     357 $     936 $    261 $     225  $    32  

EBITDA 4,040 1,700 858 349 217 725 122 113     28  

  

        

  

Net Property Plant & 
Equipment 32,427 16,437 7,045 2,193 1,717 5,865 672 542        199  

Total Assets 46,196 20,191 9,136 2,786 1,936 6,495 1,109 747    242  

  

        

  

Total Debt 20,829 6,803 3,183 1,030 799 2,317 205 138      170  

Total Equity 13,232 7,278 2,958 1,214 704 1,636 524 445         71  

  

        

  

Cash From Operations 2,983 1,480 852 305 184 356 87 105         13  

Capital Expenditures (2,652) (1,572) (351) (139) (162) (347) (38) (38)           0  

Dividends - - (375) - (15) - (18) (49)        -    

Source: Moody's Financial Metrics 

*Amounts shown are for 100% of CE Generation and its subsidiary Salton Sea. MEHC owns 50% of CE Generation. 

Top Credit Topics 

Credit-Positive Financial Policy Mitigates Weak Metrics 

MEHC benefits from being owned by the strong, highly liquid BRK, which typically buys and holds 
its platform acquisitions as compared to a typical private equity firm. This long-term investment 
approach has helped MEHC accrue a good track record as operator. For instance, MEHC has never 
paid a common dividend to BRK, and MEHC’s utility subsidiaries usually retain their earnings to 
reinvest in the business and to de-lever2. BRK’s $2 billion equity commitment to MEHC also provides 
an alternative “back door” source of liquidity. This financial strategy has allowed a slow organic 
improvement in MEHC’s consolidated credit profile, although credit metrics are still weak for its 
rating. This lack of a regular dividend requirement is more credit-friendly than the typical utility 
corporate finance model, which entails high dividend payouts to public shareholders on a regular basis.  

Longer term, the MEHC bondholder will be subject to event risk. As indicated by its history, MEHC 
is open to making multi-billion dollar acquisitions that could be transforming. Much of the 
acquisition debt financing will likely be done at the MEHC parent level. The company has been 
disciplined in what it would pay, eschewing asset auctions which could heat up valuations.  On certain 
instances, it has profited as a “white knight” for companies in distress (e.g., acquisition of two pipelines 
in 2002, bid for Constellation Energy in 2008). The vast liquid resources of BRK allows MEHC to 
strike when such opportunities arise. BRK is likely to provide some equity financing, which could 

                                                                          
2  In part due to the additional cash flow from bonus depreciation in 2011, maturing debt has been refinanced with less new debt at PacifiCorp and Northern Natural. 

MEHC parent company repaid its trust preferreds with internal cash flow. 
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include some form of hybrids, such as a trust preferred stock which it has used in the past. Such 
securities offer attractive returns to BRK’s insurance units. 

Although we expect large investments at MEHC to be similar to what it already owns (mostly 
regulated energy assets), BRK has occasionally used MEHC as a vehicle for investments not related to 
its core energy business, such as HomeServices and BYD which have higher risk. For example, 
MEHC’s $230 million original equity investment in BYD made in 2008 peaked in value in 2009 but 
has given up those gains this year3. 

Ratings Notched to Reflect Standalone Credit Qualities 

Although certain of MEHC’s cash flow ratios map to Baa2 levels, the company is rated a notch higher 
reflecting some of the above-mentioned benefits from geographic and regulatory diversity as well as 
BRK’s ownership. MEHC and its subsidiaries are rated “bottoms up” on a legal entity basis to reflect 
their standalone credit profiles rather than as a function of BRK’s Aa2 rating. Their credit profiles are 
separate and distinct by virtue of their being non-guaranteed self-financing businesses with their own 
risks and default probabilities. PacifiCorp, MEC, the two pipelines, and CE Electric UK all exist 
within legal ringfencing corporate structures to further delineate their individual credit profiles. 
MEHC does not have a money pool which could more closely align its affiliates’ ratings.  

This corporate structure thus includes rated entities with ratings ranging from single A to Ba. MEHC’s 
Baa1 rating for holding company debt reflects not only a consolidated view of its assets, but also the 
structural subordination of the holding company debt to several of its operating companies being rated 
single A. The lower parent rating indicates a sizable proportion of parent debt, which at roughly 30% 
of consolidated debt, is relatively high compared to many other utility holding companies. A relatively 
minor amount of non-recourse debt exists off-balance sheet4 at some of its equity investments, such as 
CE Gen and ETT. 

Capital Expenditures Remain High But Well Positioned to Meet Environmental Rules 

As with the rest of the electric industry, MEHC is undergoing an extended capital spending cycle. 
During this period, it plans to apply a boost in cash flow from bonus depreciation (estimated to be 
$840 million in 2011 and $390 million in 2012) to accelerate spending. The biggest projects are in 
electric transmission and wind projects, as parts of a decade-long carbon risk reduction strategy. 
Because it had a head start in investing for anticipated environmental mandates, the company does not 
expect a big increase in capital expenditures to catch up: 

» Transmission: PacifiCorp’s $6 billion Energy Gateway project includes segments which are 
completed and in-service as well as segments expected to be completed through 2019.  Electric 
Transmission Texas (a 50%/50% joint venture with AEP) has ongoing transmission investments 
in ERCOT estimated at $2 billion which include projects scheduled to be on-line in 2013. 

» Wind: With 1,284 megawatts (MW) of owned capacity, MEC is the largest utility owner of wind-
powered generation in the U.S. Its 593 MW $913 million Wind VII will be completed by year-
end 2011. 

» Generation: PacifiCorp is constructing Lakeside 2, a 637 MW $756 million natural gas combined 
cycle power plant to be in service in 2014. 

                                                                          
3  Stock price graph for BYD Co Ltd. 12/31/08 – 10/7/11 via reuters.com, accessed 10/7/11. 
4  MEHC’s 50% proportional share of joint venture debt equating to about 2% of MEHC’s consolidated debt.  
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» Pipelines: Sizable projects are winding down. Kern River’s $373 million Apex expansion is due to 
be in service in the fourth quarter 2011. Northern Natural’s $350 million Northern Lights 
expansion concluded in November 2010. 

» CE Electric UK : Investment expected to be 40% higher in Distribution Price Control Review 5 
(DPCR5, the five year period from April 2010 to March 2015) compared to DPCR4 (2005 to 
2010) for asset replacement, growth, and reliability. 

Rate Stability in Most Jurisdictions Except at PacifiCorp 

Regulatory risk is manageable because MEHC’s operations are well diversified among many 
jurisdictions. In a number of them, MEHC enjoys rate stability under a multi-year rate plan, which 
does not expire for a few years. It faces no make-or-break rate proceedings in near term: 

» PacifiCorp continues to under-earn its allowed returns (return-on-equity on a GAAP basis at 8% 
in 2010 compared to 7% in 2006 when MEHC acquired it) although a series of rate cases have 
provided a significant amount of rate relief. Given the ongoing capital spending forecast to keep 
up with a disperse, growing service territory, this regulatory lag is likely to persist.  

We note that PacifiCorp operates in regulatory environments that have been historically less 
amenable than others to rate designs that promote more timely and certain cost recovery. In recent 
years, however, we have seen some improvements in that regard. For example, fuel adjustment clauses 
are available now in all its jurisdictions except Washington, but the negative effect of this is minor, 
since this state accounts for only 8% of sales to retail customers. The company recently concluded a 
rate case in Utah, its largest jurisdiction. We expect PacifiCorp will continue on a treadmill of filing 
rate cases in its various jurisdictions every year or so. 

» MEC enjoys a favorable regulatory environment, where it is allowed and has earned returns-on-
equity above 10%, which is average now for the US utility sector. The company is under a rate 
plan which expires in 2013. 

» CE Electric UK is operating under a five-year price control period which is in place until 2015 
(DPCR5). 

» At Northern Natural, no rate cases are expected or required following the FERC Section 5 rate 
investigation in 2010. 

» Kern River recently finalized a rate order with the FERC for Period Two rates that begin after the 
expiration of existing Period One contracts. Period One contracts expire during the period from 
September 2011 through April 2018. Period Two contracts are for a term of 10 or 15 years.  

Peer Comparisons 

MEHC’s Metric Lag Utility Holding Company Peers 

MEHC compares best to similarly rated electric holding companies that are predominantly rate-
regulated and operate in multiple jurisdictions, mostly in the Midwest where the regulatory 
frameworks are similar. Such companies would include Xcel Energy, Duke, and AEP. Prospectively, 
PPL will be more comparable after it increased its regulated businesses with its recent acquisitions of 
Kentucky utilities and UK DNOs. 
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FIGURE 4 

Utility Holdco Peers 
      Revenue 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Baa1 $    10,301,000 $    12,376,000 $    12,668,000 $    11,204,000 $    11,127,000 

Xcel Energy Inc. Baa1 $       9,840,304 $    10,034,170 $    11,203,156 $       9,644,303 $    10,310,947 

Duke Energy Baa2 $    10,607,000 $    12,720,000 $    13,207,000 $    12,731,000 $    14,272,000 

American Electric Power Company, Inc. Baa2 $    12,622,000 $    13,380,000 $    14,440,000 $    13,489,000 $    14,427,000 

PPL Corporation Baa3 $       6,131,000 $       6,498,000 $       8,007,000 $       7,449,000 $       8,521,000 

       

       Total Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Baa1 $    19,406,000 $    20,935,000 $    21,599,000 $    21,152,000 $    20,829,000 

Xcel Energy Inc. Baa1 $       7,757,324 $       8,409,796 $       9,297,251 $       9,375,177 $    10,367,423 

Duke Energy Baa2 $    21,870,000 $    12,932,000 $    17,187,000 $    18,539,000 $    19,323,000 

American Electric Power Company, Inc. Baa2 $    13,716,000 $    15,654,000 $    17,959,000 $    17,624,000 $    18,157,000 

PPL Corporation Baa3 $       8,971,730 $       8,197,071 $       9,942,916 $       9,601,430 $    15,021,818 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Baa1 11.5% 12.0% 12.4% 16.8% 16.1% 

Xcel Energy Inc. Baa1 19.2% 21.3% 18.5% 19.9% 20.6% 

Duke Energy Baa2 18.9% 37.3% 23.2% 22.5% 20.9% 

American Electric Power Company, Inc. Baa2 16.9% 14.5% 13.5% 17.8% 17.1% 

PPL Corporation Baa3 18.9% 21.2% 16.4% 18.8% 18.6% 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C + Interest) / Interest Expense 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Baa1 2.9x 2.9x 2.9x 3.7x 3.7x 

Xcel Energy Inc. Baa1 4.0x 4.3x 4.0x 4.2x 4.8x 

Duke Energy Baa2 7.0x 6.7x 5.2x 5.2x 4.8x 

American Electric Power Company, Inc. Baa2 4.0x 3.5x 3.4x 4.0x 3.9x 

PPL Corporation Baa3                      4.4x                       4.0x                       3.9x                       4.5x                       5.3x  

Source:  Moody’s FM 
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Compared to these peers, MEHC has distinctly weaker credit metrics although they have improved 
steadily as expected in its current ratings. MEHC’s ratings are premised on this improvement 
continuing, so that its credit metrics are sustained at no lower than recent levels. For example, cash 
flow before working capital (CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt is currently about 16%, which maps to the low 
end of the Baa2 range in Moody’s rating grid, but the rating anticipates the ratio gradually rising to about 
19% without bonus depreciation, which is on the high end of the Baa2 range and more in line with its 
peers. 

Utility Operating Companies Comfortably Positioned in Rating Category 

MEC and PacifiCorp also compare best to similarly rated vertically integrated utilities that operate in 
the same region under similar regulatory frameworks. MEC’s peers include its smaller Iowa neighbor 
Interstate Power and Light, and to its north, Northern States Power (Minnesota), located in 
Minnesota, where Moody’s considers regulatory environment to be above-average as in Iowa. As for 
PacifiCorp, operations in six states (in order by sales volumes Utah, Oregon, Wyoming, Washington, 
Idaho, and California) makes it comparable to other multi-state electric systems in the Rockies and the 
Pacific Northwest, such as Idaho Power (operations in Idaho and Oregon) and Avista (Washington, 
Idaho, Oregon). 

FIGURE 5 

Utility Opco Peers 
      Revenue 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Company A2 $       3,447,931 $       4,258,000 $       4,700,000 $       3,693,000 $       3,810,000 

Interstate Power and Light Company A3 $       1,754,800 $       1,695,900 $       1,758,000 $       1,708,000 $       1,795,800 

Northern States Power (Minnesota) A3 $       4,027,615 $       4,272,214 $       4,493,636 $       4,066,689 $       4,234,316 

PacifiCorp Baa1 $       4,154,100 $       4,258,000 $       4,498,000 $       4,457,000 $       4,432,000 

Idaho Power Company Baa1 $          920,473 $          875,401 $          956,076 $       1,045,996 $       1,033,052 

Avista Corp. Baa2 $       1,506,311 $       1,417,757 $       1,676,763 $       1,512,565 $       1,558,740 

       

       Total Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Company A2 $       1,998,201 $       2,750,000 $       3,669,033 $       3,181,000 $       3,183,000 

Interstate Power and Light Company A3 $       1,106,500 $          938,508 $       1,202,229 $       1,454,900 $       1,599,900 

Northern States Power (Minnesota) A3 $       2,388,228 $       2,899,709 $       3,091,249 $       3,013,178 $       3,337,912 

PacifiCorp Baa1 $       5,132,300 $       5,459,000 $       6,127,000 $       6,868,000 $       6,803,000 

Idaho Power Company Baa1 $       1,072,340 $       1,302,771 $       1,564,038 $       1,615,872 $       1,802,682 

Avista Corp. Baa2 $       1,328,124 $       1,256,565 $       1,400,803 $       1,354,688 $       1,485,597 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Company A2 27.3% 22.4% 21.7% 29.8% 28.0% 

Interstate Power and Light Company A3 29.2% 38.6% 21.6% 29.8% 26.1% 

Northern States Power (Minnesota) A3 25.0% 28.6% 25.4% 25.2% 26.6% 
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FIGURE 5 

Utility Opco Peers 
      PacifiCorp Baa1 17.8% 17.9% 18.7% 26.0% 25.7% 

Idaho Power Company Baa1 14.4% 7.1% 10.4% 18.2% 18.8% 

Avista Corp. Baa2 14.4% 14.2% 17.5% 19.8% 17.7% 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C + Interest) / Interest Expense 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

MidAmerican Energy Company A2 5.9x 5.3x 5.6x 6.4x 6.2x 

Interstate Power and Light Company A3 5.3x 6.4x 5.7x 8.1x 6.2x 

Northern States Power (Minnesota) A3 4.6x 5.5x 5.0x 4.9x 5.4x 

PacifiCorp Baa1 4.3x 3.8x 4.2x 5.2x 5.3x 

Idaho Power Company Baa1 3.6x 2.4x 3.0x 4.3x 4.6x 

Avista Corp. Baa2 2.8x 2.9x 3.7x 4.4x 4.1x 

Source:  Moody’s FM 

 

MEC and PacifiCorp are both comfortably positioned in their respective rating categories. Of the two 
sister companies, MEC merits being rated two notches higher with stronger, more stable credit metrics 
than PacifiCorp. Although the gap between the two has narrowed since 2009, we note much of 
PacifiCorp’s improvement is a temporary one due to bonus depreciation, and when those tax benefits 
end in 2012, we expect that its ratios will fall back down to levels typical before 2009 and more in line 
with its Baa-rated peers, such as CFO pre-W/C / Debt around 20% and CFO pre-W/C / Interest in 
the low to mid 4 times range.  

Stronger metrics for the Iowa and Minnesota utilities are products of more favorable and timely cost 
recovery mechanisms in those states, while the weaker metrics for the Baa-rated western utilities reflect 
a history of more restrictive regulation. 

Pipeline Subsidiaries Favorably Positioned Against Regional Peers 

Northern Natural and Kern River compare best to long-haul pipelines that have similar supply sources 
and markets and which serve a like function and configuration (e.g., market-pull with a web-like 
network versus a supply-push bullet line). Northern Natural’s peers thus include midwestern pipes that 
stretch from the Midcontinent and the Gulf Coast to market areas in the upper Midwest, such as 
Panhandle Eastern and NGPL PipeCo. Kern River’s closest peers extend from the Rockies to the West 
Coast, such as El Paso Natural Gas and the new Ruby Pipeline.  
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FIGURE 6 

Pipeline Peers 
      Revenue 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Northern Natural Gas Company     A2  $          633,585   $          663,958   $          769,087   $          688,509   $          624,434  

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Comp Baa3  $          577,182   $          658,446   $          721,640   $          749,161   $          769,450  

Kern River Funding Corporation A3  $          325,165   $          404,193   $          443,062   $          371,951   $          357,322  

El Paso Natural Gas Company      Baa3  $          588,000   $          557,000   $          590,000   $          593,000   $          517,000  

       

       Total Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Northern Natural Gas Company     A2  $          827,610   $          978,357   $       1,029,970   $       1,030,033   $       1,030,100  

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Comp Baa3  $       1,765,014   $       1,977,104   $       2,023,569   $       2,129,994   $       2,087,335  

Kern River Funding Corporation A3  $       1,091,407   $       1,016,424   $          943,608   $          868,702   $          790,034  

El Paso Natural Gas Company      Baa3  $       1,247,000   $       1,326,000   $       1,342,000   $       1,335,000   $       1,297,000  

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Northern Natural Gas Company     A2 36.5% 30.5% 35.5% 32.7% 30.6% 

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Comp Baa3 14.2% 13.0% 14.6% 18.4% 14.7% 

Kern River Funding Corporation A3 16.0% 29.1% 15.0% 28.2% 23.2% 

El Paso Natural Gas Company      Baa3 17.8% 13.9% 24.9% 12.7% 17.1% 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C + Interest) / Interest Expense 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Northern Natural Gas Company     A2 7.0x 6.2x 7.0x 6.6x 6.2x 

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Comp Baa3 4.6x 3.6x 3.7x 5.4x 3.7x 

Kern River Funding Corporation A3 3.4x 5.0x 3.1x 5.4x 4.8x 

El Paso Natural Gas Company      Baa3 3.2x 2.8x 4.4x 2.7x 3.2x 

Source:  Moody’s FM 

 

Of the two MEHC pipes, Northern has distinctly stronger metrics, meriting a rating that is a notch 
higher than Kern’s. Northern is a larger system serving a stable, mature market, while Kern is much 
exposed to the southern California market and its long-running rate case, since resolved, which 
resulted in refunds that periodically lowered cash flow ratios. Kern also has higher counterparty risk 
with its concentration of marketer customers, compared to Northern, which is anchored by higher-
rated utility shippers. The two MEHC pipes have better credit metrics than Panhandle and El Paso, 
much in part to the credit profiles of their parent companies (Baa3-rated Southern Union and Ba3-
rated El Paso Corp., respectively) which have more aggressive financial policies than MEHC, and 
which in the past have used these pipelines as vehicles to raise funds.  



 

 

  

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCE 

11   OCTOBER 7, 2011 
   

CREDIT ANALYSIS: MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO. 
 

 

CE Electric UK’s Metrics Improving Under Conservative Financial Strategy 

CE Electric UK is much like PPL WW Holdings (formerly known as Western Power Distribution 
Holdings), which is also owned by a US energy company (PPL Corp.) and which, under a similar 
corporate structure, holds two contiguous DNOs about the size of CE Electric UK’s two systems. 
Under the same regulator, they share the same regulatory framework. 

FIGURE 7 

Distribution Network Operator Peers 
     Revenue1 

      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CE Electric UK Funding Company   Baa1  $          928,000   $       1,079,000   $       993,000   $         825,000  
 $          

802,000  

PPL WW Holdings Limited Baa3  $          763,001   $          825,199   $          919,466   $          763,241   $          768,071  

       

       Total Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CE Electric UK Funding Company   Baa1  $       3,195,616   $       3,065,431   $       2,155,838   $       2,515,380   $       2,317,310  

PPL WW Holdings Limited Baa3  $       2,338,514   $       2,914,583   $       2,626,903   $       2,363,295   $       3,135,884  

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CE Electric UK Funding Company   Baa1 12.5% 13.7% 16.4% 16.2% 19.4% 

PPL WW Holdings Limited Baa3 16.9% 14.0% 17.4% 14.5% 13.5% 

       

       (CFO Pre-W/C + Interest) / Interest Expense 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CE Electric UK Funding Company   Baa1 2.8x 2.8x 3.5x 3.6x 3.9x 

PPL WW Holdings Limited Baa3 3.4x 3.2x 3.9x 3.6x 4.4x 

       

       Net Debt/RAV 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CE Electric UK Funding Company   Baa1 75.1% 71.8% 75.6% 77.7% 66.9% 

PPL WW Holdings Limited Baa3 85.0% 79.9% 74.2% 93.2% 89.5% 

1  In US$000 

Source:  Moody’s FM  

CE Electric UK is rated two notches above PPL WW Holdings, because of its stronger group 
consolidated credit profile (A3 vs. Baa2) due to CE Electric’s steadily improving credit metrics from 
declining debt and rising cash flow. In comparison, PPL WW Holdings is significantly more leveraged 
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especially in terms of net debt / regulatory asset value5 (RAV) which is almost 90% (mapping to Ba 
under Moody’s regulated electric networks methodology) reflecting a sizable pension deficit, compared 
to CE Electric’s 67% (mapping to Baa). Moody’s also considers PPL WW Holdings’ financial strategy 
to be more aggressive (mapping to “Ba” in the grid), as demonstrated for example,  by PPL WW 
Holdings’ history of leveraged distributions to its parent, while CE Electric (mapping to Baa under 
this factor) has a more credit-accretive history, not having paid a dividend to MEHC since 2003.  

CalEnergy Power Projects: Small But Much Riskier Than Regulated Assets 
Moody’s currently rates three of CalEnergy’s power generation projects: CE Generation (Ba1 sr. sec.),  
which is a holding company for a portfolio of energy projects, a principal one being Salton Sea 
Funding (Baa3 sr. sec.). CE Generation is a 50/50 joint venture between MEHC and TransAlta (Baa2 
sr. uns.). CalEnergy also fully owns Cordova Energy (Ba3 sr. sec.). Below table illustrates how they 
compare against each other. 

FIGURE 8 

Power Project Peers 
      Revenues 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Salton Sea  Baa3 $208,688  $          220,776   $          227,722   $          229,648   $          224,571  

CE Generation Ba1 $476,603   $          504,287   $          530,831   $          394,517   $          260,531  

Cordova Funding  Ba3 $31,040  $32,211  $30,421 $31,048 $32,245 

       

       Total Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Salton Sea  Baa3 $243,841   $          218,750   $          190,685   $          164,475   $          137,734  

CE Generation – Parent Ba1  $349,267 $          308,665 $          269,810 $          245,741 $          442,790 

Cordova Funding  Ba3 $194,288   $190,125 $185,400  $178,988   $          169,987  

       

       FFO / Debt 
      Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Salton Sea  Baa3  35.6% 41.6% 53.3% 65.4% 67.1% 

CE Generation - Consolidated Ba1  26.7% 31.9% 32.4% 37.4% 26.6% 

Cordova Funding  Ba3 5.1%  4.4% 5.4% 5.9% 7.4% 

       

       (FFO + Interest) / Interest Expense 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Salton Sea  Baa3 5.7x  6.0x 7.3x 8.6x 8.8x 

CE Generation – Consolidated Ba1 4.4x  4.7x 4.8x 5.4x 4.2x 

Cordova Funding  Ba3 1.6x  1.5x 1.6x 1.7x 1.8x 

                                                                          
5  Regulatory Asset Value is the capital base upon a regulated network earns a return set by the regulator. This value is akin to rate base in the U.S. The net debt / RAV 

ratio thus is a measure of loan-to-value. 
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       DSCR 

     Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Salton Sea  Baa3 1.7x  1.9x 1.5x 1.7x 2.1x 

CE Generation Ba1 1.3x  1.6x 1.9x 1.6x 1.8x 

Cordova Funding  Ba3 1.3x  1.2x 1.2x 1.1x 1.0x 

Source:  Company audited financial statements 

 

The debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) shows CE Generation increasing its reliance on Salton Sea as 
cash flows from another project Saranac decline due to undertaking a less favorable off-take contract. 
Nevertheless, the CE Generation project was structured anticipating this fall in the DSCR, which still 
remains within the Baa range according to Moody’s methodology for power generation projects. Salton 
Sea’s credit metrics are robust and expected to get even stronger as its debt amortizes. Its geothermal 
power facilities are an important resource to enable its majority off-taker Southern California Edison 
(A3 sr. uns.) to meet California’s renewable standard, and consequently, the facilities are highly utilized.  

In contrast, Cordova owns a gas-fired plant in the highly competitive MISO region, and as a peaker, 
has a low run rate, and consequently has much weaker credit metrics. Moody’s is looking through 
some of the recent decline in its DSCR and anticipating some near-term improvement as the facility 
completes its scheduled maintenance.    

HomeServices: A Non-Core Segment Well-Capitalized for a Difficult Market 

HomeServices is the second-largest residential real estate company in the U.S. Because it is unrelated to 
energy, Moody’s considers it a non-core business for MEHC. We do not rate it since its only 
indebtedness is a small revolver, which is little utilized; consequently, interest and debt coverage metrics 
would not be meaningful for HomeServices. The only rated peer for HomeServices is Realogy (Caa2 
Corporate Family Rating), the largest residential real estate company in the U.S. which has been 
financially distressed since a leveraged buyout by a private equity firm about the time the housing market 
turned down in 2007. The two companies thus are not comparable given the disparity in their financial 
profiles, but the sustained decline in both their revenues indicate the difficult conditions in the housing 
market. Since suffering a net loss in 2008, however, HomeServices has been profitable and able to 
internally finance itself.   

Revenues 

Company Name Rating 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

HomeServices NR  $       1,702,000   $       1,500,000   $       1,133,000   $       1,037,000   $       1,020,000  

Realogy Caa2  $       6,483,000   $       5,964,000   $       4,725,000   $       3,932,000   $      4,090,000  

Source: Moody’s FM 
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Appendix 

Five Year Historical Financial Data  

MidAmerican Energy Holdings      

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable 

Revenue  $        10,301   $        12,376   $        12,668   $        11,204   $        11,127  

EBITDA              3,609               4,196               5,310               4,009               4,040  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment            24,741             26,953             29,090             31,464             32,427  

Total Assets            37,149             39,948             42,077             45,212             46,196  

            

Total Debt            19,406             20,935             21,599             21,152             20,829  

Total Equity              8,011               9,326             10,172             12,576             13,232  

            

Cash From Operations              2,081               2,494               2,701               3,713               2,983  

Capital Expenditures              2,681               3,593               3,960               3,472               2,652  

Dividends                     -                        -                        -                        -                        -    

PacifiCorp           

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable 

Revenue  $          4,154   $          4,258   $          4,498   $          4,457   $          4,432  

EBITDA              1,239               1,492               1,511               1,708               1,700  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment            10,941             11,964             13,886             15,580             16,437  

Total Assets            13,982             15,022             17,229             19,009             20,191  

            

Total Debt              5,132               5,459               6,127               6,868               6,803  

Total Equity              4,411               5,061               5,965               6,624               7,278  

            

Cash From Operations                  796                   862               1,005               1,512               1,480  

Capital Expenditures            (1,377)            (1,506)            (1,766)            (2,302)            (1,572) 

Dividends                  (19)                     -                        -                        -                        -    

MidAmerican Energy Company           

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) A2/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable 

Revenue  $          3,448   $          4,258   $          4,700   $          3,693   $          3,810  

EBITDA                  790                   881                   938                   865                   858  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment              5,057               5,780               7,025               7,069               7,045  

Total Assets              6,564               7,323               8,631               8,733               9,136  
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Total Debt              1,998               2,750               3,669               3,181               3,183  

Total Equity              1,970               2,305               2,587               2,959               2,958  

            

Cash From Operations                  552                   591                   713                   973                   852  

Capital Expenditures                (749)            (1,290)            (1,469)                (452)                (351) 

Dividends                  (50)                     -                        -                        -                   (375) 

Northern Natural Gas            

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) A3/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable A2/Stable 

Revenue  $              634   $              664   $              769   $              689   $              624  

EBITDA                  364                   384                   531                   415                   349  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment              1,683               1,884               2,008               2,137               2,193  

Total Assets              2,082               2,333               2,521               2,527               2,786  

            

Total Debt                  828                   978               1,030               1,030               1,030  

Total Equity              1,081               1,084               1,175               1,078               1,214  

            

Cash From Operations                  300                   307                   318                   336                   305  

Capital Expenditures                (124)                (228)                (199)                (173)                (139) 

Dividends                (250)                (160)                (150)                (312)                     -    

Kern River            

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) A3/Stable A3/Stable A3/Stable A3/Stable A3/Stable 

Revenue  $              325   $              404   $              443   $              372   $              357  

EBITDA                  363                   362                   391                   222                   217  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment              1,726               1,664               1,615               1,632               1,717  

Total Assets              2,107               2,001               1,893               1,876               1,936  

            

Total Debt              1,100               1,026                   952                   878                   799  

Total Equity                  554                   443                   599                   568                   704  

            

Cash From Operations                  251                   304                     94                   292                   184  

Capital Expenditures                  (12)                  (27)                  (49)                  (80)                (162) 

Dividends                (259)                (239)                  (97)                (134)                  (15) 

CE Electric UK Funding           

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Aaa/Stable Aaa/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable Baa1/Stable 

Revenue  $              992   $          1,151   $          1,043   $              886   $              936  
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EBITDA                  692                   804                   721                   632                   725  

Net Property Plant & Equipment              6,000               6,487               5,014               5,826               5,865  

Total Assets              7,466               7,859               5,622               6,581               6,495  

            

Total Debt              3,196               3,065               2,156               2,515               2,317  

Total Equity              1,127               1,559               1,157               1,424               1,636  

            

Cash From Operations                  369                   444                   495                   414                   356  

Capital Expenditures                (265)                (425)                (459)                (409)                (347) 

Dividends                     -                        -                        -                        -                        -    

Source: Moody’s Financial Metrics      

Cordova           

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Ba3/Stable Ba3/Stable Ba3/Stable Ba3/Stable Ba3/Stable 

Revenue  $                31   $                32   $                30   $                31   $                32  

EBITDA 26 24 26 26 28 

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment 227 220 213 206 199 

Total Assets 256 252 246 246 242 

            

Total Debt 194 190 185 179 170 

Total Equity 60 61 60 66 71 

            

Cash From Operations 10 8 10 11 13 

Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 

CE Generation           

  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Ba1/Stable Ba1/Stable Ba1/Stable Ba1/Stable Ba1/Stable 

Revenue  $              477   $              504   $              531   $              395   $              261  

EBITDA                  234                   256                   271                   198                   122  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment                  825                   776                   745                   706                   672  

Total Assets              1,348               1,270               1,222               1,156               1,109  

            

Total Debt                  349                   309                   270                   246                   225  

Total Equity                  471                   474                   489                   520                   524  

            

Cash From Operations                  144                   186                   216                   158                     87  

Capital Expenditures                  (27)                  (36)                  (59)                  (58)                  (38) 

Dividends                  (41)                  (81)                  (92)                  (39)                  (18) 

Salton Sea           
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  FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 

(in $ millions) Ba1/Stable Baa3/Stable Baa3/Stable Baa3/Stable Baa3/Stable 

Revenue  $              209   $              221   $              228   $              230   $              225  

EBITDA                  106                   113                   118                   122                   113  

            

Net Property Plant & Equipment                  574                   566                   578                   562                   542  

Total Assets                  814                   798                   803                   779                   747  

            

Total Debt                  244                   219                   191                   164                   138  

Total Equity                  464                   469                   500                   515                   445  

            

Cash From Operations                    89                     99                   107                   110                   105  

Capital Expenditures                  (27)                  (36)                  (59)                  (56)                  (38) 

Dividends                  (37)                  (37)                  (18)                  (35)                  (49) 

Source: Audited Financial Statements  
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» MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co. 
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» CE Electric UK Funding Company 

» Cordova Funding Corporation 

» Salton Sea Funding Corporation 

» CE Generation LLC 

» Kern River Funding Corporation 

Analysis: 

» Berkshire Hathaway, April 2011 (132121) 

Industry Outlooks:  

» U.S. Power Companies: Regulation Provides Stability As Risks Mount, January 2011 (129930) 
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» Natural Gas Pipelines, December 2009 (121678) 

» Power Generation Projects, December 2008 (112366) 

» Global Business & Consumer Service Industry, October 2010 (127102) 

Special Report:  

» The Great Credit Shift:  Infrastructure Finance Post Crisis, September 2011(136119) 
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